

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA KELLY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

TIMOTHY WENGLER; CORRECTIONS  
CORPORATION OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 14-35199

District Court

No. 1:11-cv-00185-EJL

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Stephen L. Pevar  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
330 Main Street, First Floor  
Hartford, Connecticut 06106  
Telephone: (860) 570-9830  
spevar@aclu.org

Richard Alan Eppink  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Idaho Foundation  
P.O. Box 1897  
Boise, Idaho 83701  
Telephone: (208) 344-9750 ext. 1202  
reppink@acluidaho.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW. ....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY AWARDED A FEE MULTIPLIER ABOVE THE LODESTAR. ....	12
A. The PLRA Does Not Prohibit Multipliers.....	13
1. The PLRA’s Express Language Does Not Prohibit Multipliers. ....	13
a. The Statutory and Judicial Backdrop to the PLRA. ....	17
b. Lodestar Calculations Based on Hourly Rates are Different from Multipliers. ....	18
c. Congress Chose When Enacting the PLRA Not to Modify Well- Established Supreme Court Law Permitting Multipliers. ....	21
d. None of CCA’s Authority is Persuasive. ....	25
2. Permitting Multipliers Is Consistent with the PLRA’s Legislative History and Purpose.....	29
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Awarding A Multiplier.....	33
1. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that Plaintiffs Achieved Exceptional Results. ....	37

2. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding that the Plaintiffs Achieved Those Exceptional Results Because of Exceptional Lawyering .....	46
3. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Determining the Lodestar Was Inadequate to Attract Competent Counsel. ....	50
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS FEES FOR REASONABLE TASKS, ESPECIALLY CONSIDERING THAT CCA OFFERED NO REBUTTAL EVIDENCE.....	52
A. Two Attorneys at these Depositions was Reasonable .....	53
B. CCA’s Challenge to 3.1 Hours Lacks Merit.....	55
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ackerman v. Nevada Dep't of Corr.*, 2:11-CV-00883-GMN, 2013 WL 6669066  
(D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2013).....26

*Albernaz v. U. S.*, 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....23

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....11

*Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill*, 643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010) .....33

*Armstrong v. Davis*, 318 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2003) .....11

*Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger*, 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 11, 36

*Astoria Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Solimino*, 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....23

*Barnard v. Piedmont Reg'l Jail Auth.*, CIV.A. 3:07CV566, 2009 WL 3416228  
(E.D. Va. Oct. 21, 2009).....27

*Beckford v. Irvin*, 60 F. Supp. 2d 85 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....26

*Berger v. Heckler*, 771 F.2d 1556 (2nd Cir. 1985).....39

*Bernardi v. Yeutter*, 951 F.2d 971 (9th Cir. 1991).....18

*Blackwell*, 724 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....55

*Blum v. Stenson*, 465 U.S. 886 (1984) ..... 19, 25, 50

*Brown v. Plata*, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)..... 11, 36

*Cano v. Taylor*, 739 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 30, 31

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Associates*, 446 Fed. App'x  
843 (9th Cir. 2011).....54

*Chaid v. Glickman*, No. c98-1004 WHO JCS, 1999 WL 33292940 (N.D. Cal. Nov.  
17, 1999) .....56

*Chaudhry v. City of Los Angeles*, 751 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 54

*Clark v. City of Los Angeles*, 803 F.2d 987 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 18, 36

*Curry v. Montgomery*, 07-22899-CIV, 2010 WL 883798 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 9, 2010)  
.....26

*D.M. v. Terhune*, 67 F. Supp. 2d 401 (D.N.J. 1999).....26

*Dannenberg v. Valadez*, 338 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 24, 36

*Democratic Party of Washington State v. Reed*, 388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2004) ....53

*Fadhl v. City and County of San Francisco*, 859 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1988) .....18

*Farella v. Hockaday*, 304 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Ill. 2004) .....26

*Gates v. Gomez*, 60 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 1995) .....53

*Ginest v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Carbon Cnty., WY*, 423 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D.  
Wyo. 2006) .....28

*Gisbrecht v. Barnhart*, 535 U.S. 789 (2002) .....14

*Graves v. Arpaio*, 633 F. Supp. 2d 834 (D. Ariz. 2009)..... 16, 21, 31

*Hall v. Terrell*, 648 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Colo. 2009).....27

*Harman v. Apfel*, 211 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000).....11

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 17, 19, 25, 49

*Hernandez v. Kalinowski*, 146 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 16, 24, 30

*Hook v. State of Arizona Dept. of Corrs.*, 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992).....39

*Jonah R. v. Carmona*, 446 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2006) .....14

*Jones v. Bock*, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... passim

*Kahle v. Leonard*, CIV. 04-5024-KES, 2008 WL 2776494 (D.S.D. July 14, 2008),  
*remanded in part on other grounds*, 563 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2009).....27

*Kelly v. Wengler*, \_\_F. Supp. 2d\_\_, 2014 WL 1246064 (D. Idaho 2014) .....28

*Lake v. Schoharie Cnty. Com'r of Soc. Servs.*, CIV-A901-CV1284-NAM-DEP, 2006 WL 1891141 (N.D.N.Y. May 16, 2006) .....27

*Lawson v. FMR LLC*, 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014) .....14

*Lira v. Cate*, C00-0905 SI, 2010 WL 727979 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2010) .....27

*Madrid v. Gomez*, 190 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 1999) .....29

*Marchese v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.*, 822 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1987) .....23

*McDonald ex rel. Prendergast v. Pension Plan of the NYSA-ILA Pension Trust Fund*, 450 F.3d 91 (2nd Cir. 2006).....56

*McGrath v. County of Nevada*, 67 F.3d 248 (9th Cir. 1995).....54

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*, 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....24

*Minikin v. Walter*, CS-96-407-JLQ, 1999 WL 778753 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 15, 1997) .....27

*Morales v. City of San Rafael*, 96 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1996).....45

*Morrison v. Davis*, 88 F. Supp. 2d 799 (S.D. Ohio 2000), *amended in part*, 195 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....26

*Native Village of Quinhagak v. United States*, 307 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002).....11

*Oberfelder v. City of Petaluma*, No. C-98-1470 MHP, 2002 WL 472308 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2002), *aff'd sub nom. Oberfelder v. Bertoli*, 67 Fed. App'x 408 (9th Cir. 2003) .....53

*Parks v. District of Columbia*, 895 F. Supp.2d 124 (D.D.C. 2012) .....56

*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air*, 478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 19, 25

*Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn*, 559 U.S. 542 (2010) ..... passim

*Perez v. Cate*, 632 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 15, 24, 28

*Perez v. Westchester Cnty. Dep't of Corr.*, 587 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2009).....26

*Porter v. Nussle*, 534 U.S. 516 (2002)..... 30, 31

*PSM Holding Corp. v. Nat'l Farm Fin. Corp.*, 743 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....53

*Robinson v. Page*, 170 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 15, 16

*Rosenfeld v. U.S. Department of Justice*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 988 (N.D. Cal. 2012) ...55

*Sallier v. Scott*, 151 F. Supp. 2d 836 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....26

*Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State of Wash.*, 633 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1980) .....17

*Sharp v. Weston*, 233 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2000) .....11

*Silva v. Di Vittorio*, 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 30, 31

*Skinner v. Uphoff*, 324 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D. Wyo. 2004) .....28

*Smith v. Beauclair*, CV03-222-C-EJL, 2010 WL 4641333 (D. Idaho Nov. 4, 2010) .....26

*Smith v. Robinson*, 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....20

*United States v. Harrell*, 637 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....14

*United States v. Vallee*, 677 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2012).....24

*United States v. Ventre*, 338 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2003) .....10

*United States v. Wells*, 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....22

*Volk v. Gonzales*, 262 F.3d 528 (5th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Waterman v. Farmer*, 84 F. Supp. 2d 579 (D.N.J. 2000) .....26

*Weisberg v. Coastal States Gas Corp.*, No. 78 Civ. 5942, 1982 WL 1311 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 16, 1982).....56

*Wilcox v. City of Reno*, 42 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 45, 49

*Woods v. Carey*, 722 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2013).....24

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....20

20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(C) .....19

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1).....8, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(a) .....30

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2).....22

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(3)..... 20, 22, 25

42 U.S.C. §1997e .....30

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71 .....39
